
 
Agenda compiled by:  
Andy Booth, 0113 3788665 
Governance Services,  
Civic Hall 

Enquiries specific to 
planning applications on 
the agenda should be 
directed to Panel Team; 
Phone 0113 3786980 
Email; 
planspanel@leeds.gov.uk 
 

 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

CITY PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 16th May, 2024 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Councillors 
 

C Campbell 
B Anderson 

K Brooks 
P Carlill 
D Cohen 

K Dye 
R Finnigan 

A Khan 
A Maloney 
H Bithell 

J Heselwood 
Whip’s Nominee 

 
We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are inclusive and accessible for all.  If 
you are intending to observe a public meeting in person, please advise us in advance of 
any specific access requirements or if you have a Personal Emergency Evacuation Plan 
(PEEP) that we need to take into account by email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk).  
Please state the name, date and start time of the committee meeting you will be observing 
and include your full name and contact details. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting.  To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (link below) 
ahead of the meeting.  The webcast will become available at the commencement of the 
meeting: 
 
Council and democracy (leeds.gov.uk) 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:planspanel@leeds.gov.uk
mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=947&MId=12360&Ver=4


 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
To see nominations for the election for the position 
of Chair. 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rul
[...]
ngs and erection of 
replacement buildings of between 4 and 13 storeys 
to create purpose-built student accommodation; 
Internal and external alterations to listed building 
including partial reinstatement of historic floor plan, 
revealment of side elevations, replacement of 
windows and replacement of stone steps to front 
entrance to facilitate level access. Hard and soft 
landscaping works. 
 

19 - 
58 

9   
 

Little London 
and 
Woodhouse 

 PRE-APPLICATION 24/00010 - BLENHEIM 
HOUSE, DUNCOMBE STREET, LEEDS, LS1 4PL 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding a pre-application 
presentation for a purpose built student 
accommodation development including a mixed 
offer of cluster and studio units, totalling c.717 
units and associated residential amenity spaces. 
 
 

59 - 
76 

10   
 

  PRE-APPLICATION 24/00053 - WELLINGTON 
ROAD AND ARMLEY ROAD, LEEDS 
 
To receive and consider the report of the Chief 
Planning Officer regarding a pre-application 
presentation for the creation of a multi-storey 
residential development with ground floor 
commercial uses (Class E), internal and external 
amenity spaces, integral cycle storage and 
accessible car parking provision at Wellington 
Road and Armley Road, Leeds. 
 

77 - 
96 

11     DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 13 June 2024 at 1.30 p.m. 

 

Third Party Recording  
 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speak
[...]
or for her contribution as a Planning Member and 
Chair. 
 
Councillor McKenna thanked everyone for their comments and reflected on 
the changes he had seen across the city during his time as a Councillor and 
his involvement in Plans Panels, thanking all Officers and Members he had 
worked with during this time. 
 

79 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 16th May, 2024 

 

There was no exempt information. 
 

80 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

81 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

82 Minutes - 14 March 2024  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2024 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

83 Application 23/06266/FU - Site to the North of Whitehall Road (land at the 
former Doncaster Monk Bridge Works)  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
construction of an office building with associated facilities, parking and 
landscaping at a site to the north of Whitehall Road (land at the former 
Doncaster Monk Bridge Works), Leeds. 
 
The application was considered at the meeting held in February 2024 when it 
was deferred to allow for further information to be provided with regards to 
security regarding the screened footpath and the permeability of the screens.  
Members visited the site prior to this meeting. 
 
Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion of the application. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

 The applicant had introduced additional measures to enhance security. 

 CGI images were displayed which demonstrated the porosity of the 
screens which would allow views through. 

 There would be additional motion activated CCTV surveillance and 
24/7 on site security and monitoring. 

 Bollard lighting would be replaced with lighting column
[...]
ghting 
and safety measures. 

 It was important that the viability was reviewed. 

 It would have been good to have had more greenspace on site and 
more affordable housing. 

 The development would enrich that part of the city and link with other 
developments. 

 
RESOLVED – That the application be deferred and delegated to the Chief 
Planning Officer for approval subject to the specified conditions set out in 
Appendix 2 (and any amendment to these and addition of others which he 
might consider appropriate), the completion of an acceptable Road Safety 
Audit and receipt of an acceptable peer review of the detailed wind mitigation 
proposals and subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement to 
include the following obligations (all contributions to be index linked): 
 

 On-site affordable housing provision (16 discount market rent Build to 
Rent units) 

 Off-site greenspace contribution £100,000 

 Off-site highway improvements contribution £200,000 

 Residential Travel Plan Fund contribution £40,000 

 Travel Plan Review fee £28,234 

 Leeds City Bikes contribution £32,000 

 Off-site signal timing modifications contribution £20,000 

 Car Club trial contribution £13,505 

 Loss of Pay and Display bays £14,895 per bay (21) £312,795 

 Traffic Regulation Order changes contribution £10,000 

 Legible Leeds wayfinding contribution £12,000 

 Provision of two Leeds City Council Car Club provider parking spaces 
with an Electric Vehicle Charge Point 

 Compliance with Travel Plan measures 

 24 hour public access through the site 

 Local employment and training initiatives 

 Overage clause 

 Section 106 monitoring fee 

Page 14



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 16th May, 2024 

 

 
In the circumstances where the Section 106 agreement has not been 
completed within 3 months of the resolution to grant planning permission, the 
final determination of the application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning 
Officer.
[...]


 It was intended to provide balconies with the apartments. 

 Permission had been obtained to demolish heritage assets on the site 
in July 2023.  There was significant contamination present and it was 
required to do the demolition as soon as possible to prevent any 
plumage and to prevent any delay to development. 

 The City Park would be a welcome addition to the area. 

 In response to questions outlined in the report, the following was 
discussed: 

o Members were happy with the proposed mix of uses (residential, 
commercial and a multi-storey car park) 

o Members broadly supported the emerging scale and form of 
development although further information was required on the 
quality of the development and a better understanding of the 
need for the density of development.  Members were no longer 
required to consider support of the demolition of non-designated 
heritage asset buildings as this work had already commenced. 

o Members considered the emerging approach to landscape and 
public realm was acceptable. 

Page 16



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 16th May, 2024 

 

o It was broadly felt that more information was required regarding 
the provision for transportation and connectivity. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

86 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 16 May 2024 at 1.30 p.m. 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

CITY PLANS PANEL 

Date: 16 May 2024 

Subject: 23/06280/FU and 23/06281/LI – Demolition of adjoining wings and erection of 
replacement buildings of between 4 and 13 storeys to create purpose-built student 
accommodation; Internal and external alterations to listed building including partial 
reinstatement of historic floor plan, revealment of side elevations, replacement of 
windows and replacement of stone steps to front entrance to facilitate level access. 
Hard and soft landscaping works, Springfield House, Hyde Street, Woodhouse, Leeds 

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
McLaren (Springfield House) 
Limited 

17 October 2023 TBC 

RECOMMENDATION: 

DEFER and DELEGATE to the Chief Planning Officer for approval subject to referral 
to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities; resolution of 
the outstanding Highways Matter outlined in paragraphs 153 – 158 of the report; the 
specified conditions set out in Appendix 1 (and any amendment to these and 
addition of others which he might consider appropriate) and the completion of a 
Section 106 agreement to include the following obligations:-   

- Travel Plan
- Leeds City Council Travel Plan Review fee of £5,405
- Contributions for offsite cycling and walking improvements (Subject to

agreement as per para.153 of the report)
- Car club contribution £10,000
- Traffic Regulation Orders £10,000
- Wayfinding signage £12,000
- Control of student occupancy

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Little London and Woodhouse 

Specific Implications For: 

Health and Wellbeing 

Inclusive Growth 

Zero Carbon  

N

Y

Y
 

Originator:  Jessica Ashton 
Tel: 0113 378 7719 

Ward Members notified 
(referred to in report) 

Yes 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



- Provision of public access through the site 
- On site greenspace provision 
- Local employment and skills  
- Section 106 monitoring fee 

 
In the circumstances where the Section 106 has not been completed within 3 
months of the Panel resolution to grant planning permission, the final determination 
of, or decision to Finally Dispose of, the application shall be delegated to the Chief 
Planning Officer. 
 

 
INTRODUCTION: 

 
1. The report relates to the proposed change of use and alterations including demolition 

of adjoining wings to a listed building and the proposed construction of two new wings 
being between 4 and 13 storeys for purpose built student accommodation (‘PBSA’) at 
Springfield House, Hyde Street, Leeds.  
 

2. The report recommends the applica
[...]
elopment acceptable in planning terms, 
b) directly related to the development; and 

Page 43



c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 
 

160. The proposed scheme produces the need for the following obligations which it is 
considered meet the legal tests: 
- Travel Plan 
- Leeds City Council Travel Plan Review fee of £5,405 
- Contributions for offsite cycling and walking improvements (Subject to agreement 

as per para.153 of the report) 
- Car club contribution £10,000 
- Traffic Regulation Orders £10,000 
- Wayfinding signage £12,000 
- Control of student occupancy  
- Provision of public access through the site 
- On site greenspace provision 
- Local employment and skills  
- Section 106 monitoring fee 
 

161. The development is liable to the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and is likely to 
generate a CIL charge of £64,736. This figure is presented for information only and 
should not influence consideration of the application. 

 
Tenth Main Issue Representations 
 

162. As noted at paragraphs 45 and 46 of the report there have been ten letters of 
objection from six respondents. 
 

163. The issues raised by objectors are addressed within the report as follows:  
 

Issue Response / Relevant 
paragraph(s) of the 
report 

Overbearing impact on the site of The Faversham and 
The Lodge 

123 - 127 

Architectural Mediocrity / Extensions are architecturally 
unexceptional, no reference to the historic antiquity or 
form of the host building, bland dated ‘anywhere 
architecture’. 4 storey additions either side of the host 
building have no visual contextual link to the character or 
legibility of the host building. 

91 - 98 

Scale and massing dominates the setting of the host 
Listed Building 

86, 97 - 98 

Inappropriate in the context of the Conservation Area 82, 84 - 91 
Height and mass incongruous and visually intrusive 
within the Conservation Area setting 

86 - 91, 98-100, 103 

Contradicts the Tall Buildings Des

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 13th June, 2024 

 

CITY PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 16TH MAY, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor H Bithell in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, P Carlill, D Cohen, 
K Dye, A Khan, A Maloney, J Heselwood 
and J Garvani 

 
 
 

87 Election of Chair  
 

A nomination was made and seconded for Councillor Bithell to Chair the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Bithell be elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 

88 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

89 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information on the agenda. 
 

90 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

91 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

92 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors K Brooks and 
C Campbell.  Councillor J Garvani was in attendance as substitute. 
 

93 Minutes - 11 April 2024  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2024 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

94 Applications 23/06280/FU & 23/06281LI – Springfield House, Hyde Street, 
Woodhouse, Leeds  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
demolition of adjoining wings and erection of replacement buildings of 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 13th June, 2024 

 

between 4 and 13 storeys to create purpose-built student accommodation; 
internal and external alterations to listed building including partial 
reinstatement of historic floor plan, revealment of side elevations, replacement 
of windows and replacement of stone steps to front entrance to facilitate level 
access.  Hard and soft landscaping works at Springfield House, Hyde Street, 
Woodhouse, Leeds. 
 
Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the application. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

 There had been in-depth pre-application work that had involved design 
and conservation officers. 

 There was an objection from Historic England.  The site fell within the 
Woodhouse/Clarendon Road conservation area.  The building was 
Grade 2 listed and there were Grade 2 listed buildings and a Grade 2* 
listed building elsewhere within the university campus. 

 Springfield House was originally constructed as a residential villa and 
was listed in the 1960s.  It was converted into office use in the 1980s 
when the wings were added to the building. 

 Plans showing the layout of the existing wings to the building and the 
proposed wings were displayed.  The new proposals would cover a 
similar footprint with four and 5 storey blocks to the south west of the 
site and 10, 11 and 13 storeys to the north east. 

 Greenspace to the south east of the site would be retained. 

 Springfield House would remain at the heart of the site with the historic 
front door to be used as the main entrance.  There would be glazed 
links to the new wings. 

 Servicing for the building would be done from Clarendon Way and 
Seminary Street using existing accesses. 

 The listed building would be more clearly articulated with the new 
proposals. 

 Floor plans were displayed.  Amenity, bin storage and cycle storage 
would be at ground floor with further amenity at first floor level. There 
would be cluster flats and studio flats which would provide 343 
bedspace and these would meet emerging space standards. 

 There would be photovoltaic panels on the roof. 

 Trees to the front of the building would be retained and the area to the 
south would have seating and planting.  There would be courtyard 
areas to the rear.  Materials for use in landscaping and plants for soft 
landscaping were displayed. 

 Elevation drawings were displayed.  Initial proposals had seen a 
reduction in the height of the proposed blocks at the south west which 
was considered more sensitive to the conservation area.  The different 
kinds of materials and details were also displayed. 

 View of the how the proposals would appear from surrounding areas 
were displayed. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 13th June, 2024 

 

 There were outstanding highways issues to resolve.  These included 
pedestrian connections to the university due to the lack of dropped 
kerbs and the impact on disabled access.  The applicant was in 
discussions with the University and it was proposed to resolve these 
matters through delegated decision before final determination of the 
application. 

 Wind mitigation - although there was some protection from trees there 
needed to be a fixed wind baffle on site for permanent wind mitigation.  
This would be covered by condition. 

 There would be a Section 106 agreement of £155,000 for offsite 
pedestrian and cycle improvements. 

 There had been a withdrawn objection from the owner of the Lodge 
building and they had now confirmed their support. 

 It was considered to be a good location for student accommodation 
and would provide an improvement to the street.  The application was 
recommended for approval subject to the resolution of highways 
matters and referral to the Secretary of State. 

 Samples of materials and a scale model were made available for 
Members inspection. 

 
Objectors to the application addressed the Panel.  Issues highlighted included 
the following: 
 

 A representative of The Faversham addressed the Panel.  The 
Faversham was only 10 metres from the site and it was felt that their 
concerns had not been addressed and the proposals would be 
damaging to their business.  The venue had 60 wedding bookings this 
year and the outdoor areas to the premises were integral to the running 
of the business.  The proposals would overlook these outdoor areas 
and be intrusive to privacy.  Lighting from the blocks would also change 
the landscape.  The premises had operated for 21 years and these 
proposals would be detrimental to a business with over 30 full time 
employees. 

 A local resident and member of the Little London & Woodhouse 
Community Association addressed the Panel.  This was a massive 
development which would tower over existing buildings and impact on 
the grade 2 listed buildings destroying the aesthetic of this place.   The 
proposals would also dwarf and trivialise Springfield House.  Granting 
this application would set a precedent for further tall buildings in the 
area and showed contempt for the aesthetics of the area, the 
conservation area and Leeds. 

 
The applicant’s representatives were invited to address the Panel.  Issues 
highlighted included the following: 
 

 Pre-application work had been carried out on the scheme since 2022. 

 It was appreciated that applications of this nature would attract 
concerns from neighbours and work had been carried out to address 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 13th June, 2024 

 

any concerns with supporting evidence especially with regards to 
noise, light and views. 

 It was acknowledged that there were impacts on heritage assets but 
many of these were positive and outweighed any negative impacts.  
There were many enhancements to the listed building and 
conservation area. 

 Springfield House had previously been inward looking losing its sense 
of place.  The proposals would address this and bring its use back into 
the heart of the site. 

 The applicant had addressed concerns of objectors during the 
application process. 

 In response to questions from the Panel, discussion included the 
following: 

o Consultation – the applicant had engaged with objectors and 
shown the models and designs and explained how the design 
would still provide them with privacy.  There had also been 
acoustic assessments to demonstrate there would not be an 
issue with noise pollution. 

o Based on technical evidence there would be no loss of amenity 
with regard to sunlight and daylight or acoustic disturbance.  The 
issue of overlooking had been addressed through the design of 
the building. 

o There had been positive dialogue with the university regarding 
the highways enhancements that were required. 

o There would be the removal of some undergrowth to improve 
visibility and surveillance at the front of the site and lighting 
levels and cctv coverage would be improved. 

o There would be improvements for pedestrians crossing at Hyde 
Street/Clarendon Way and this would be completed under a 
Section 278 agreement. 

o There would be a segregated pedestrian route adjacent to the 
servicing area. 

o There would be the use of photovoltaics and air source heat 
pumps.  Should the district heating scheme extend up to that 
part of the city, that could also be used. 

 
In response to questions and comments from the Panel, the following was 
discussed: 
 

 With regards to the objections from Historic England there were 
concerns regarding the taller element of the proposals but it was felt 
that the benefits of the scheme which improved the visibility of the 
listed building outweighed any harm. 

 Concern that the proposals would be the start of overdevelopment in 
the area. 

 The tallest element of the proposals had been situated at the least 
sensitive part of the site where there was already a context of buildings 
of significant mass. 

 The lower level windows would not overlook The Faversham due to the 
change in ground levels and tree cover. The upper level windows in the 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 13th June, 2024 

 

northern elevation of the tallest element would have an outlook over 
The Faversham grounds but an area which was to the front of the 
Faversham and which comprised a driveway and some greenspace 
which was already overlooked from the public highway on Springfield 
Mount.  As a result officers considered that there would not be a 
detrimental impact on the privacy and amenities of The Faversham. 

 It was requested that the Chair viewed the highways proposals prior to 
approval by delegated decision. 

 Concern regarding the taller elements of the proposal and a suggestion 
that the application be deferred for further consideration. 

 It was pleasing to see a purpose built student accommodation scheme 
to be in a more appropriate location. 

 This was a good quality design and would fit in with the area. 
 
The officer recommendation was moved and seconded. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be deferred and delegated to the Chief 
Planning Officer for approval subject to referral to the Secretary of State for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities; resolution of the outstanding 
Highways Matter outlined in paragraphs 153-158 of the report; the specified 
conditions set out in Appendix 1 (and any amendment to these and addition to 
others which he might consider appropriate) and the completion of a Section 
106 agreement to include the following obligations: 
 

 Travel Plan 

 Leeds City Council Travel Plan Review Fee of £5,405 

 Contributions for offsite cycling and walking improvements (Subject to 
agreement as per para 153 of the report) 

 Car Club contribution £10,000 

 Traffic Regulation Orders £10,000 

 Wayfinding signage £12,000 

 Control of student occupancy 

 Provision of public access through the site 

 On site greenspace provision 

 Local employment and skills 

 Section 106 monitoring fee 
 
In the circumstances where the Section 106 has not been completed within 3 
months of the Panel resolution to grant planning permission, the final 
determination of, or decision to finally dispose of, the application shall be 
delegated to the Chief planning Officer. 
 
(At the conclusion of this item, the live stream of the meeting was stopped due 
to technical difficulties but the meeting remained open to the public.  It was 
reported that the minutes would be made available to the public online). 

95 Pre-application 24/00010 - Blenheim House, Duncombe Street, Leeds, 
LS1 4PL  

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 13th June, 2024 

 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer informed Members of a pre-
application presentation regarding proposals for a purpose built student 
accommodation development including a mixed offer of cluster and studio 
units totalling c717 units and associated amenity spaces at Blenheim House, 
Duncombe Street, Leeds. 
 
Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the 
presentation.  Members had visited the site prior to the meeting. 
 
The applicant’s representatives gave the Panel a presentation.  The following 
was highlighted: 
 

 The proposals were still at the early design stage.  The wider setting of 
the area had been taken into account with regards to listed buildings, 
conservation area and the local Neighbourhood Forum. 

 Proximity to the universities and safe walking routes. 

 There had been detailed dialogue with Planning Officers during the 
development of the proposals. 

 There would be amenity provision in excess of guidance at ground floor 
level. 

 The main entrance would be set back from the street and all access 
would be security controlled and have CCTV. 

 Details of the upper floor accommodation and examples of typical room 
layouts. 

 Rooms would have floor to ceiling windows to maximise daylight. 

 Analysis undertaken had shown that there would be no impact to key 
views from the site. 

 Design and materials – further design work had been undertaken and 
inspiration was taken from historic buildings and other developments in 
the area. 

 There would be green roofs and roof terraces.  The development would 
use air source heat pumps and have photovoltaic panels. 

 There would be an area of public realm on Marlborough Street which 
would provide opportunities for social interaction.  There would be 
softer landscaping on Duncombe Street with opportunities for a pocket 
park and formal play area.  There would also be soft and hard 
landscaping in an external courtyard to the building. 

 Views from the approaches to the site were displayed. 

 The proposals would provide a sustainable, high quality scheme with 
enhanced landscaping in a gateway position. 

 
In response to questions and comments from the Panel, discussion included 
the following: 
 

 Concerns regarding the loss of existing trees.  It was confirmed that 15 
of the 19 trees on the site would be removed.  There would be 
mitigation planting in the courtyard and an enhanced public realm. 

 The current building on site was not suitable for re-use.  The proposed 
footprint for the new building would enable the public realm 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 13th June, 2024 

 

improvements and there were other technical considerations including 
the positioning of sewerage pipes. 

 The proposed new building would be set back further from Duncombe 
Street and closer to the A58.  This would enable further space for 
public realm works. 

 The proposed building would improve surveillance in the area. 

 The proposals were at an early design stage and the relation of the 
development to nearby residential properties was explained with 
regards to levels and how the building would be stepped back. 

 The new public realm space would include areas to the Duncombe 
Street side.  This would be achieved by having the building closer to 
the A58. 

 The building would be exclusively for student use. 

 Concerns regarding another student accommodation development on 
the fringe of the city centre and what impacts this may have on other 
facilities due to students only being there for part of the year. 

 The scale of the proposals seemed appropriate but there was concern 
regarding the loss of trees. 

 In response to questions set out in the report, the following was 
discussed: 

o Subject to confirmation of detailed proposals, most Members 
supported the end use of the site for Purpose Built Student 
Accommodation. 

o With regard to the emerging appearance, scale and setting to 
the proposed building, there was some concern regarding the 
impact on Marlborough Grange and it was queried whether the 
proposals at that side could be scaled down as well as set back.  
It was reported that proposals were still subject to wind testing 
before final details were confirmed. 

o Members supported the emerging relationship to the existing 
residential premises to the north subject to the comments above 
about the potential to further lower the building height. 

o Members had concern regarding the loss of trees to facilitate the 
proposed development.  While the loss of the U graded trees 
was felt acceptable it was felt that these should be replaced on 
site. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and presentation be noted. 
 

96 Pre-application 24/00053 - Wellington Road and Armley Road, Leeds  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer informed Members of a pre-
application presentation regarding proposals for a multi-storey residential 
development with ground floor commercial uses (Class E), internal and 
external amenity spaces, integral cycle storage and accessible car parking 
provision at a site at Wellington Road and Armley Road, Leeds. 
 
Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the 
presentation.  Members had visited the site prior to the meeting. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 13th June, 2024 

 

The applicant’s representatives gave the Panel a presentation.  The following 
was highlighted: 
 

 The proposals would create a new sustainable urban community. 

 The proposals were for a 325 unit Build to Rent model with high quality 
amenities and on site management. 

 This would be a car free development with an emphasis on the safety 
of pedestrians and cyclists. 

 Green spaces would be delivered for residents and the public. 

 The site was less than a mile from the City Station and was part of a 
wider area of growth and regeneration. 

 There had been previous outline consent for the site and the new 
proposals offered a more sustainable development with more green 
space.  There would be a plaza and courtyards as well as commercial 
spaces. 

 Floor Plans were displayed.  There would be plant, bin storage and 
cycle storage at ground floor as well as the three commercial units. 

 There would be large provision of 3 bedroom units. 

 Materials – these would be primarily red brick to reflect the heritage 
character of the area. 

 Façade treatments – there would be some balconies and apartments 
would have floor to ceiling windows. 

 CGI images of the proposed buildings and open spaces were 
displayed. 

 
In response to questions and comments from Members, the following was 
discussed: 
 

 There were planned pedestrian and cycle route improvements in the 
vicinity and past the site  at Armley Road and the nearby Gyratory and 
improved pedestrian connections to the City Centre had been delivered 
through the nearby “Junction” development .   

 The commercial properties would be small but suitable for uses such 
as convenience stores or cafes. 

 There would be further discussion with transport operators with regards 
to bus provision. 

 There was six schools within one mile distance of the site. 

 There would be provision of accessible roof terraces and some green 
roofs. 

 The building design would help to achieve a balance between 
maximising daylight provision and preventing overheating   

 The site was currently unkempt with self seeded trees.  There would be 
some tree loss at the site, but there would be significant planting. 

 Potential use of the commercial units for health provision. 

 Some concerns regarding pedestrian accessibility and public transport 
access to day to day facilities. 

 The need for security gate features on children’s play areas. 

 In response to questions outlined in the report, the following was 
discussed: 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 13th June, 2024 

 

o Members considered that the proposed use of the site for 
residential with ground floor commercial uses was appropriate in 
principle. 

o Members supported the emerging scale and layout of the 
development. 

o Members supported the emerging landscaping of the site. 
o With regard to the proposed approach to car parking, there was 

some support for a car free development but some concern 
regarding the lack of public transport accessibility.  It was felt 
that further information on bus services and pedestrian 
accessibility was required. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and presentation be noted. 
 

97 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 13 June 2024 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 
 
 


